

CECELIA F. MCCOY, CMC City Clerk CITY OF ROANOKE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

215 Church Avenue, S. W., Room 456 Roanoke, Virginia 24011-1536 Telephone: (540) 853-2541 Fax: (540) 853-1145 E-mail: clerk@roanokeva.gov

> CECELIA T. WEBB, CMC Deputy City Clerk

June 22, 2021

Dr. Caesar DePaço Summit Nutritionals International, Inc. 29 Rockaway Road Lebanon, New Jersey 08833

Dear Dr. DePaço:

I am enclosing copy of Resolution No. 42076-062121 authorizing acceptance of a donation from the DePaço Family and their company, Summit Nutritionals International, Inc., to the Roanoke City Police Department for two dual-purpose Police Service Dogs (Canines), and authorizing execution of any and all necessary documents to accept the donation.

The abovereferenced measure was adopted by the Council of the City of Roanoke at a regular meeting held on Monday, June 21, 2021, and is in full force and effect upon its passage.

Sincerely,

Cecclia I. Mecoy

Cecelia F. McCoy, CMC City Clerk

C:

Timothy R. Spencer, City Attorney Clarence Grier, Deputy City Manager Amelia C. Merchant, Director of Finance Samuel Roman, Jr., Chief of Police



IN THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROANOKE, VIRGINIA The 21st day of June, 2021. No. 42076-062121.

A RESOLUTION authorizing acceptance of a donation from the DePaço Family and their company, Summit Nutritionals International, Inc., to the Roanoke City Police Department for two dual-purpose Police Service Dogs (Canines), and authorizing execution of any and all necessary documents to accept the donation.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Roanoke that:

1. The City Manager is hereby authorized on behalf of the City to accept from the DePaço Family and their company, Summit Nutritionals International, Inc., a donation to the Roanoke City Police Department of two dual-purpose Police Service Dogs (Canines), valued at approximately \$8,500 each, as more particularly set forth in the City Council Agenda Report dated June 21, 2021.

2. The City Manager and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute and attest, respectively, for and on behalf of the City, any and all requisite documents pertaining to the City's acceptance of the donation, such documents to be approved as to form by the City Attorney.

3. This Council wishes to express its appreciation and that of the citizens of the City of Roanoke to the DePaço Family and their company, Summit Nutritionals International, Inc., for their generous donation to the Roanoke City Police Department as described above.

4. The City Clerk is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to the DePaço Family and their company, Summit Nutritionals International, Inc., expressing the City's appreciation for its donation.

Cecelia F. McCoy City Clerk. ATTEST: